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TRAN SM  ITTA L LETTER 

February 3, 1999 

ANN UA L FINAN CIAL STATEM EN TS 

O ffi ce of the Legislative Auditor 
Attention: M s. Carm en W alker 
1600 Riverside N orth 
Post O ffice Box 94397 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9397 

D ear M s. W alker: 

In accordance with Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514, enclosed are the annual financial statem ents 

for SI. Tam m any Parish Sew erage D istrict N o. 2 as of and for the year ended D ecem ber 31, 1998. 

The report includes all funds under the control and oversight of the district. The accom panying 

financial statem ents have been prepared in accordance wilh generally accepted accounting principles. 

Sincerely 

Officer / f " "'J 
Enclosure 



St. Tam m any Parish Sew erage D istrict N o. 2 
Slidell, Louisiana 

AN NUAL SW ORN FIN AN CIAL STATEM ENTS 
AND CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES $50,000 OR LESS 
A S OF AN D FOR THE Y EAR EN DED DECEM BER 31, 1998 

The annual sworn financial statem ents are required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514 to be filed w ith the 
O ffice of Legislative Auditor within 90 days after the close of the fiscal year. The certification of revenues 

$50,000 or less, if applicable, is required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513(1)(1 )(c)(I). 

A F F ID A V IT 

Personally came and appeared before the undersigned authority, M~t-O,,,/ "QI-. ~ }4 ~'7- "l-/ , who, 
duly sw orn, deposes and says that the financial statem ents herew ith given present fairly the financial 

position of the St. Tam m any Parish Sew erage D istrict N o. 2 as of Decem ber 31, 1998, and the results of 

operations for the year then ended, in accordance w ith the basis of accounting described w ithin the 

accom panying tinancial statem ents. 

In addition ~ 3_ ~_ &~ ~  ~ S_~ _, who, duly sworn, deposes and says that the St. Tammany Parish 
Sewerage District No. 2 received $50,000 or less in revenues and other sources for the fiscal year ending 

Decem ber 3 l, 1998, and accordingly, is not required to have an audit for the previously m entioned fiscal 

year end. 

~ ._ / ~/ - .Sign~/~re 

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this~_'~daDy ofz~,/7,'eg~L/ , 

Offi cer ~4~ -y Z~. t~ -i-t'~-y 
Address /~.0 .l~Ox ,'$~(~" 

.5"LtraE Lt l~ "70Y~  
Telephone No. ~'Oq- ~qt~'~qoy 



Samuel K. Smith, CPA 
Pat tick "Bryan" I luval, CPA 

Sm ith, H uval &  A ssociates, L.L.C . 
(A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) 

Cetcified Pubh'c.~muntants 
P.O . Box 1660 

Coy ington, Louisiana 70434 - 1660 

To the Board of Com m issioners 
St. Tam m any Parish Sew erage D istrict N o. 2 
Slidell, Louisiana 

504) 892-6633 - Cxwington 
504) 892-4666 - FAX 

W e have com piled the accom panying balance sheet of St. Tam m any Parish Sew erage D istrict N o. 2 as of 
Decem ber 31, 1 o98, and the related statem ent of revenues, expenses and retained earn ings for the year then 
ended, in accordance w ith the Statem ents on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the 
Am erican Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 

A com pilation is lim ited to presenting in the form of financial statem ents inform ation that is tile 
representation of m anagem ent. W e have not audited or reviewed the accom panying financial statem ents 
and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on them . 

M anagem ent has elected to om it substantially all of the disclosures and the statem ent of cash flow s required 
by generally aeccp(cd accounting principles. If the om itted disclosures and statem eut of cash flows wcrc 
included in the financial statem ents, they m ight influence the user's conclusions about the District's financial 
position, results of operations and cash flow s. Accordingly, these financial statem ents are not desigued for 
those who are not informed about such m atters. 

, 
a,,,,d  g 

January 29, 1999 



CURRENT A SSETS 
Cash - unrestricted 
Certificates of deposit 
A ccounts receivable 
Total current assets 

St. Tam m any Parish Sewerage D istrict N o. 2 

BALAN CE SHEET 

D ecem ber 31, 1998 

(See Accountants' Compilation Report) 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPM ENT - AT COST 
Treatm ent plant, lines, and equipm ent 
Less accum ulated depreciation 

Total Properly and Equipm ent 

TOTA L A SSETS 

EQUITY 
Retained earn ings 

TOTAL, LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

$ 9,495 
63,587 
1,189 

74,271 

145,243 
143,500 
1,743 
1,502 

3,245 

$ 77,516 

$ 77,516 

$ 77,516 



SI. Tam m any Parish Sew erage District N o. 2 

STATEM ENT OF REVENUES, EXPEN SES, AND CHAN GES IN 
RETAINED EARN IN GS 

Operating Revenue 
Charges tbr services 

Operating Expenses 
Repairs and m aintenance 
Service fees 
U tilities 
Insurance 
W ater test 
Perm its 
D epreciation 
Professional fees 
O ffice expense 
M iscellaneous 

Total operating expenses 

N et operating incom e 

Other Revenue 
Interest incom e 

N ET INCOM E 

For the Y ear Ended D ecem ber 31, 1998 

(See Accountmlts' Compilation Report) 

Retained earn ings - beginning of year 

Retained earn ings - end of year 

$25,813 

7,127 
5,350 
3,620 
2,986 
1,380 
1,080 
463 
350 
325 
184 

22,865 

2,948 

3,331 

6,279 

71,237 

$77,516 


