99702077

SEWERAGE DISTRICT NO. 2 P.O. BOX 1336 SLIDELL, LA 70459

OFFICIAL

FILE COPY

DO NOT SEND OUT

March 3, 1999

(Xeron necessary copies from this copy and FLACE BACK in FILE)

Office of the Legislative Auditor 1000 Riverside North PAR Box 94597 Raton Rouge, LA 70804-9397

Aith, Ms. Carmen Walker

Dear Ms. Walker,

In accordance with Louisuma Kevised Statute 24:514, enclosed me the unitial financial statements for Sewerage District No. 2, Parish of St. Tammany for the year end 12-31-98.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me any time at 504-641-2404.

Cordially,

May J. Whilly Mary J. Whilly

Secretary-Treasurer

MJW

Laich

unctor previsions of state law, this regard is a public document. A granded the recipitation and appropriately and to the modified, or makened, 交流 (1995年) 1996年 Children The Roman Control of the Bur paid of the properties at the Distant 图: 1000mm 10000mm 1000mm 1000mm 1000mm 1000mm 10000mm 10000mm 10000mm 10000mm THE COME WAS A COUNTY OF STREET office of the period right of court.

Roleage Dule Millia 0 1999

SEWERAGE DISTRICT NO. 2 F.O. BOX 1336 SLIDELL, LA 70459

March 3, 1999

Office of the Legislative Auditor 1600 Riverside North P.O. Box 94597 Daton Rouge, LA 70804-9397

Attn. Mr. Daniel G. Kyle, CPA, CFE

Dear Mr. Kyle,

Carmon Walker in your office, the annual financial statements for Sewerage District No. 2, Parish of St. Tammany for the year end 12-31-98. If memory serves me correctly, the same procedure was followed last year and the report was misplaced in your office. Is it possible that Wis. Carmon Walker is no longer in your office? In order to avoid tardmess, I have attached a photo copy of the information that was mailed to Ms. Walker on today's date.

li you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me any time at 504-641-2404.

Cordially, May (-) Whilly

Mmy J. Winity Secretary-Treasurer

MJW

imei.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT

ST. TAMMANY PARISH SEWERAGE DISTRICT NO. 2

DECEMBER 31, 1998

CONTENTS

	PAGE
TRANSMITTAL LETTER	3
AFFIDAVIT	4
ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT	5
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
BALANCE SHEET	6
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS	7

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

February 3, 1999

Office of the Legislative Auditor Attention: Ms. Carmen Walker 1600 Riverside North Post Office Box 94397 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9397

Dear Ms. Walker:

In accordance with Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514, enclosed are the annual financial statements for St. Tammany Parish Sewerage District No. 2 as of and for the year ended December 31, 1998. The report includes all funds under the control and oversight of the district. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Sincerely,

Officer

Enclosure

St. Tammany Parish Sewerage District No. 2 Slidell, Louisiana

ANNUAL SWORN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES \$50,000 OR LESS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

The annual sworn financial statements are required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514 to be filed with the Office of Legislative Auditor within 90 days after the close of the fiscal year. The certification of revenues \$50,000 or less, if applicable, is required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513(I)(1)(c)(I).

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

Personally came and appeared before the undersigned authority, MARY J. WHITTY, who, duly sworn, deposes and says that the financial statements herewith given present fairly the financial position of the St. Tammany Parish Sewerage District No. 2 as of December 31, 1998, and the results of operations for the year then ended, in accordance with the basis of accounting described within the accompanying financial statements.

In addition, MARY J. WHITTY, who, duly sworn, deposes and says that the St. Tammany Parish Sewerage District No. 2 received \$50,000 or less in revenues and other sources for the fiscal year ending December 31, 1998, and accordingly, is not required to have an audit for the previously mentioned fiscal year end.

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 3 day of MARCH, 1999.

Officer MARY J. WHITTY
Address P.O.Box 1336

SLIDELL LA 70459
Telephone No. 504-641-2404

Smith, Huval & Associates, L.L.C.

(A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)

Certified Public Accountants

P.O. Box 1660

Covington, Louisiana 70434-1660

Samuel K. Smith, CPA Patrick "Bryan" Huval, CPA (504) 892-6633 - Covington (504) 892-4666 - FAX

To the Board of Commissioners St. Tammany Parish Sewerage District No. 2 Slidell, Louisiana

We have compiled the accompanying balance sheet of St. Tammany Parish Sewerage District No. 2 as of December 31, 1998, and the related statement of revenues, expenses and retained earnings for the year then ended, in accordance with the Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form of financial statements information that is the representation of management. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on them.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statement of cash flows required by generally accepted accounting principles. If the omitted disclosures and statement of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the District's financial position, results of operations and cash flows. Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

Smith, Huval & Brescietes, L.I.C.

January 29, 1999

St. Tammany Parish Sewerage District No. 2

BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 1998 (See Accountants' Compilation Report)

CURRENT ASSETS	
Cash - unrestricted	\$ 9,495
Certificates of deposit	63,587
Accounts receivable	1,189
Total current assets	74,271
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - AT COST	
Treatment plant, lines, and equipment	145,243
Less accumulated depreciation	143,500
	1,743
Land	<u>1,502</u>
Total Property and Equipment	3,245
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 77,516</u>
EQUITY	
Retained earnings	<u>\$ 77,516</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	\$ 77,516

St. Tammany Parish Sewerage District No. 2

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS

For the Year Ended December 31, 1998 (See Accountants' Compilation Report)

Operating Revenue	
Charges for services	\$25,813
Operating Expenses	
Repairs and maintenance	7,127
Service fees	5,350
Utilities	3,620
Insurance	2,986
Water test	1,380
Permits	1,080
Depreciation	463
Professional fees	350
Office expense	325
Miscellaneous	<u> 184</u>
Total operating expenses	_22,865
Net operating income	2,948
Other Revenue	
Interest income	3,331
NET INCOME	6,279
Retained earnings - beginning of year	<u>71,237</u>
Retained earnings - end of year	<u>\$77,516</u>